Public Document Pack

MEETING: South Area Council

» BARNSLEY DATE: Friday, 2 December 2016

Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

AGENDA

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Notes

2 Notes of an Inquorate Meeting of South Area Council Members held on 28th
October, 2016 (Sac.02.12.2016/2) (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.02.12.2016/3) (Pages 7 - 10)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham — held on 31st October, 2016

Performance

4 Presentation by C&K Careers (Sac.02.12.2016/4)

5 Performance Report (Sac.02.12.2016/5) (Pages 11 - 30)

6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.02.12.2016/6) (Pages 31 - 38)

Items for Decision

7 Update on New Commissions (Sac.02.12.2016/7) (Pages 39 - 44)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost,
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Kate Faulkes, South Area Council Manager

Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 24 November 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



20

21

22

23

24

&
Piyis

,1& BEARNSLEY DATE: Friday, 28 October 2016

Sac.02.12.2016/2

MEETING: | South Area Council

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

NOTES OF AN INQUORATE MEETING

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Coates, Franklin,
Daniel Griffin, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and
R. Wraith

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Councillors Franklin and Shepherd declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5
insofar as this item referred to the Forge Community Partnership, of which they are

both members.

Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 2nd September, 2016
(Sac.28.10.2016/2)

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council meeting held on 2nd
September, 2016.

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the South Area Council meeting held on 2
September, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.28.10.2016/3)
The meeting received the notes from the following meetings:-

e Hoyland Milton and Rockingham held on 5" September, 2016;
e Darfield held on 29t September, 2016; and
e Wombwell held on 20" September, 2016.

RECOMMENDED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.28.10.2016/4)

Members received a report which provided details of the latest expenditure from the
Ward Alliance Funds. It was expected that the allocations would be spent up within
the year, with the exception of Wombwell, where a carry forward of up to £13,500
was anticipated.

RECOMMENDED that the report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds be received.
Performance Report (Sac.28.10.2016/5)

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an overview of the
performance of activity commissioned by the Area Council. The meeting noted that

the performance information for the Kingdom and the Clean and Tidy projects was
not up to date as contract meetings were not due until November.

Page 3



25

The meeting noted some variations to the Clean and Tidy project, to provide for
activity during evenings and weekends. The report also incorporated case study
information in respect of the Kingdom contract and detailed information on the
summer internship programme, which was complete except of the celebration event.
Communication with Kirk Balk Academy continued in relation to their engagement
with the project and Members noted the need to secure better use of the community
space at the Academy.

The meeting noted that the reduced throughput for the one stop advice sessions was
mainly due to fewer sessions being held over the summer months. Feedback forms
from advice sessions had indicated that word of mouth was the best way to spread
information about the sessions and this was being considered, together with a range
of other issues in relation to taking forward the project. The meeting noted the
difficulties that residents of Middlecliffe had in accessing the advice sessions held in
Darfield and discussed the need for further consideration of ways that accessibility
could be improved.

The meeting noted the delay in taking forward the Private Housing Enforcement
project, but that an officer would now be in post from 315t October on a 12 month
secondment. The Area Manager already had information on areas of concern
previously raised by Members, but any further areas for attention should be referred
through to her by Members. It was hoped that arrangements could be made for the
officer to attend Ward briefings as part of her induction.

RECOMMENDED:-
(i) that the report be received and the progress for commissions be noted;

(i)  that contact information for the Private Housing Enforcement Officer be
circulated to Elected Members;

(i) that arrangements be made for C&K Careers to attend the next meeting of the
Area Council to give the final report on the summer internship programme; and

(iv)  that the Area Manager investigate with Darfield Ward Members how a welfare
advice session might be provided at Middlecliffe within the overall programme
of drop-in sessions.

Update on new commissions (Sac.28.10.2016/6)

The Area Manager introduced a report giving an update on the development of a
range of South Area Council projects agreed in October 2015, outlining the current
financial position for 2016/17 and 2017/18, and seeking Members’ consideration of
the future of the Welfare Rights and Advice provision across the South Area Council
from April 2017.

RECOMMENDED:-

(i) that the progress of the projects under development as outlined in Section 3 of
the report now submitted be noted;

Page 4



(ii)

(iii)

that the current financial position of the South Area Council’s commissioning
budget for 2016/17 and 2017/18 be noted; and

that, in respect of the Welfare Rights and Advice project, the Area Manager
develop a draft specification, timescales and costings for the continuation of
this project from April 2017 for further consideration at the Area Council’s
meeting in December 2016.

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Sac.02.12.2016/3

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance

Notes of meeting held on Monday 31 October 2016

The Hoyland Centre

Present:

Cllr Chris Lamb
Cllr Robin Franklin
Clir Tim Shepherd

Anne Sanderson
Janet Cartwright
Pat Gregory
Neil Spencer
John Lang

Phil Anderson

Dawn Grayton

Apologies:

Clir Jim Andrews
Cllr Emma Dures
Clir Mick Stowe

Fiona Tennyson
Revd Alison Earl
Andy Hodgkinson
lan Warhurst
Joan Whittaker
Dave Graham
Danielle Gill

Councillor Lamb chaired the meeting

1. Welcome and apologies.

2. The Chair welcomed Ben from Tesco.

Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Hoyland Milton Ward
Hoyland Milton Ward

Neighbourhood Watch
Friends of Elsecar Park
Walderslade Surgery

Forge Community Partnership
Job Club

Tesco

BMBC South Area Team

Rockingham Ward
Rockingham Ward
Hoyland Milton Ward

BMBC Tasking Officer

Vicar Holy Trinity Church Elsecar

TocH

Hemingfield Action Group

Barnsley Fed of Residents and Tenants
Berneslai Homes

Tesco

3. Tidy Team Update. Neil gave an update, the team are progressing well and embracing

working with community group had some success on Saturday in Darfield. Recently

recruited two new apprentices to join the team and both are local residents who have been

long term unemployed, they have settled in well and making a positive contribution the Tidy

Team aim to go out to recruit two younger apprenticeships, it would be nice to receive

Page 7



applicants from Darfield and Wombwell. The team are busy with events that they are
supporting over the next two or three weeks a significant one is plantin
[...]
November
2016. 17 home visits have been done, another home visit has been requested today and
stocks are going to be replenished with a view to gifting some to sheltered housing
complexes. The Chair commented that the number of interactions between other agencies
has been excellent. There have been a number of unintended benefits that have come out
of this programme.

Page 8



It was thought that we should conduct an evaluation exercise in March as it important to
gain evidence for the future.

6. New Projects.

e Jump Primary School Choir — Allowed

e Rockingham Colliery Cricket Club — Further information required

e The Jubilee singers - Allowed

e Pride in Jump - Allowed

e Owd Martha’s Yard - Allowed

e Frosty Event — Allowed but need to have selection boxes not books.
e Forge Community Partnership (ratifying only) — Agreed

7. Any other business.
Resilience Plans

Simon Dobby is asking the Ward Alliances to look at whether they need resilience plans.
Forge have previously looked at snow wardens but this is still a parked issue because BMBC
snow wardens to be under the good neighbour criteria. One of the resilience plans is that
workers go to their nearest office and work there and that is standard for the Borough. After
discussion it was decided to invite Derek Bell and Simon Dobby to attend the next meeting.

Frosty

Frosty to be put up on 22 November 2016 and the event is going to take place on 25
November 2016 and volunteers are required.

Attendance letters
To be sent out before next meeting.

Ben form Tesco commented that anti-social behaviour was increasing outside the store,
they are trying to tackle it.

Land behind Tesco. Thank you to Tidy Team for helping to maintain this land.

Also looking for community groups that can use donations of food which would otherwise
be thrown away.

Town Centre development has been put on hold until they are waiting to see if the building
is going to be one shop or two.

John Lang stated that the Youth Partnership was 
[...]
booked onto future courses 84 (completed) 84

Business courses are now completed, so figures will not change.

Changing the relationship between the Council and &

the community

Outcome Indicators Achieved to date Previous
Number of adult volunteers engaged (23 new & 177 existing) 248 (200)
Number of young people engaged in volunteering 6 (6)
Number of new community groups established 8 (7)
Number of community groups supported (including schools) 131 (118)
Number of jobs created locally 14 (14)
Number of apprenticeship opportunities created locally 16 (16)
Number of local businesses encouraged to maintain own environment 157 (153)
Number of young people referred to restorative justice provision 19 (29)
Income received from enforcement activity to Area Council in £ £74,733.75* (£67,458.75)
% of local spend achieved by projects 90% 90%

NB: Cumulative totals — previous figures are in brackets

*Figure from start of contract to 11t August 2016

Page 15



Opportunities for Young People

date
Number of Summer Internship places filled 2015 41(completed)
Number of Summer Internship places filled 2016 25(completed)
Number of students completing Summer Internship 2015 37(completed)
Number of students completing Summer Internship 2016 20(completed)
Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2015 33(completed)

Number of 5 Year Plans tailored to student needs developed 2016

% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2015
% of students reporting an increase in motivation about the future 2016
% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2015
% of students reporting increased confidence about future plans 2016
% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2015
% of students reporting increased knowledge about opportunities 2016
% of students reporting increased awareness of own skills 2015

% of students reporting increased awareness of own skills 2016

25
80%(completed)
End Oct 2016
88%(completed)


[...]
ointments being
made to long term unemployed individuals who commenced work on the 3™ October and
are currently undergoing their inductions. The two apprentices are due to have their
inductions at Barnsley College for NVQ Level 2 Horticulture. A further post vacancy for two
apprentices will be placed and it is hoped that these will be recruited and in place by early
New year.

To date the Tidy Team 2 project has carried out 13 litter picks, worked with 3 schools, 1
after school club and 48 volunteers and held 5 community events which has resulted in 39
bags of recycling waste , 116 bags of general waste collected and 48 jumbo bags of green
waste.

TIDY TEAM

Anvil Community 1.C.

SOUTN ARER COUNCIL L k... .. Live

DATE: 21-10-2016
LOCATION: TANKERSLEY

Fly tipping removed and evidence kept
on New Road

TIDY TEAM

Anvil Community I

SONTHAREA GOVIEIL Lok......Live

DATE: 17-10-2016

LOCATION: HOYLAND

West Street Car Park before work
started on grassed areas



TIDY TEAM

e 2

: L‘; o
¥ Anvil Community 1. |
SOV AR COWNCIL Lo k... Live

DATE: 17-10-2016

LOCATION: HOYLAND

‘West Street Car Park before work
started on grassed areas

TIDY TEAM

i ‘%

Arwl Community 1C.

SO AREA COVREL Lok.....Live

DATE: 17-10-2016

LOCATION: HOYLAND

West Street Car Park before work
started on grassed areas

Page 20



Environmental Enforcement — Kingdom Security

Improving

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract
management meeting.

Environment

Milestones achieved

Local Outcome indicator targets met
Economy

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

000000 :

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Kingdom were successful in gaining a new contract management and review process started
1st April 2016 . The first enforcement contract (which ran from August 2014 to 31t March
2016) is now completed and has already been fully reported into the June 2016 meeting of
the Area Council.

To date 229 FPN’s and (65 PCN’s for parking) hav
[...]
l available funding
Project Allocation Match funding Non Match funding Allocation
element of allocation Remaining
allocation remaining
£20,754.00
£10,377.00
Wombwell
Neighbourhood
Watch - Safe & £1,168.80 £1,168.80 £19,585.20
Secure in your
community

Page 36




18th Barnsley
Senior Section -
Equipment
storage and unit
identity

£412.80

£412.80

£19,172.40

Friends of
Wombwell
Cemetery -
Wombwell
Community
Chapel

£1,024.74

£1,024.74

£18,147.66

Friends of
Wombwell
Library -
Children's Crafts
& Activity
Sessions

£400.00

£400.00

£10,377.00

£17,747.66

Kings Oaks
Parenting Group
- Healthy Active
Lifestyles

£1895.00

£1895.00

£10,377.00

£15,852.66

Barnsley Leaders
Junior Basketball
Club - Basketball
Opportunities 7-
13yr olds

£200.00

£200.00

£10,377.00

£15,652.66

Wombwell Ward
Alliance - Spring
2017 Hanging
baskets

£1,440.00

£0

£8,937.00

£14,212.66

Ward Alliance
Quarter 1 & 2
Bursary payment

£250.00

£250.00

£8,937.00

£13,962.66

Page 37




This page is intentionally left blank



Sac.02.12.2016/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

South Area Council Meeting:

2nd December 2016

Report of South Area Council

Manager.

South Area Council update on future commissions for 2016/17

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To present an update on the development of a range of South Area Council

projects originally agreed in principle on 23 October 2015
1.2 To outline the current financial position for 2016/ 2017 and 2017/2018

1.3 To provide Members with an update on previous discussions regarding the
future of welfare rights and advice across the South Area Council from April
2017 and consider the way forward provided at 5.7 and 5.8 of this report

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members note the progress of projects under development as outlined
in Section 3 of this report

2.2 That members note the current financial position of the South Area Council
Commissioning Budget for 2016/17 and 2017/2018

2.3 That Members consider the way forward outlined at 5.7 and 5.8 for the
future of welfare rights and advice across the South Area Council

3. Background & progress to date

3.1 At its meeting on 23 October 2015, the South Area Council agreed to fund the
development of a number of small projects. Subsequent to this, at its meeting on 22nd
April 2016, the South Area Council approved the funding of a Private Sector Housing
Management project and also agreed amendments to the projects under
development by South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue. The progress of each project is
outlined in the table below:

Project Confirmed costs and progress to date

Provision of 100 x A3 signs ‘This area is £375 from Taylor Made signs.

maintained by volunteers’ for clean-up sites 45 signs now erected at agreed hotspots & impact
being assessed by Tidy Team staff & Steering
Group

Youth Asset Mapping Events to be delivered £5,000 to provide an Asset Mapping event &
by the Forge Community Partnership’s existing | online survey to be led by local young people
Youth Partnership & Digital Media Club supported by Forge workers. Event now

Page 39




completed and report presented to South Area
Council in June

Delivery of Health Asset Mapping Conference
to be organised by South Area Team in
conjunction with Be Well Barnsley Team from
Public Health

£1,000 to include full buffet lunch & venue costs.
Event held at Rockingham Centre on 16" June —
over 50 residents, partners & members attended
3 working groups set up to work on ideas
identified at Conference will meet in August &
September:

Love Your Block events - Darfield Ward Allinace
have agreed to adopt this project and provided
Ward Alliance Funding. The event took place on
29 October 2016 in Bellbrooke Avenue and Rose
Avenue and was followed by a Halloween themed
event. The event was really successful with 3
adults and 8 children coming out to volunteer to
clean up the local area. A total of 17 black bags
were filled with litter. Afterwards, hotdogs and
refreshments were served in the park where the
chi
[...]
 in September 2013, the South Area
Council commissioned a ‘One stop shop’ service based in community venues across
the areas 4 wards, to offer the full range of welfare rights services to its local
residents. In order to offer a full range of support services both a qualified Welfare
Rights Advisor and a Citizens’ Advice Bureau Generalist Adviser were appointed to
work alongside each other.

5.2 This service was commissioned to run for a period of two years. The original
contract finish date was June 2016. At the South Area Council meetings in October
and December 2015 a decision was taken to continue the contract based on the
performance monitoring to date of the contract and the continued need for this
service.

5.3 At the time Area Council funding was only in place until 315t March 2017 with no
confirmation of the following financial year’s budget in place. As the contract finished
in June 2016, this meant that any new commissioning would only run for ten months
(including setting up and evaluation of a new service) and the advice had been that

this was not considered good commissioning practice.

5.4 Given that it wasn’t advised or possible to go out to tender for such a short
delivery period of time a waiver to standing orders was produced and signed off by
the Executive Director (Communities) which enabled the existing contract with
Barnsley Citizen’s Advice Bureau and BMBC Welfare Rights Service to continue in its
current format until March 2017.

Page 42



5.5 At the time it was felt this allowed for the future funding of Area Councils to be
clarified, whilst still leaving enough time for future commissioning of this work.

5.6 The ‘one stop shop’ contract terminates at the end of March 2017. At the meeting
on the 28t October 2017 it was agreed that the South Area Council Manager would
draft a specification, timescales and costings to be developed.

5.7 Following the Area Council meeting a waiver to the existing arrangements has
been suggested for the existing contract for a period of three months covering 1st
April 2017 - 30" June 2017. The intention would still be to go out to the market to test
for best value and service and ensuring a robust process, however the rationale for
the short term waiver is to allow sufficient time for the Welfare Rights Review to be
completed so that a new specification can take into account the market and need. A
procurement process would start in the New Year with specifications to be presented
at the next South Area Council meeting.

5.8 This report seeks to agree the above as the approach and to agree £75,000 from
2017/2018 to be provisionally earmarked for funding a new service and that subject
to performance and funding availability a further year be agreed to ensure sufficient
delivery time of the contract.

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon
Area Council Manager

Tel: 01226 355866
Date: 18th November 2016

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Notes of an Inquorate Meeting of South Area Council Members held on 28th October, 2016 (Sac.02.12.2016/2)
	3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.02.12.2016/3)
	5 Performance Report (Sac.02.12.2016/5)
	6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.02.12.2016/6)
	7 Update on New Commissions (Sac.02.12.2016/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 2 December 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Franklin, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham and R. Wraith.

20 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Lamb both declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 24, due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

21 Notes of an Inquorate Meeting of South Area Council Members held on 28th 
October, 2016 (Sac.02.12.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the notes of the inquorate meeting of Members of South 
Area Council, held on 28th October, 2016, as appended.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the minutes of the South Area Council meeting held on 2nd September, be 

approved as a true and correct record;
(ii) that the notes of Hoyland Milton and Rocking Ward Alliance held on 5th 

September, 2016; Darfield Ward Alliance, held on 29th September, 2016; and 
Wombwell Ward Alliance held on 20th September, 2016 be received.

(iii) That the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds as considered on 28th 
October, 2016, be received;

(iv) That the Performance Report as considered on 28th October, 2016, be received 
and the progress of commissions be noted;

(v) That the contact details for the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer be 
circulated to Elected Members;

(vi) That arrangements be made for C&K Careers to attend the next meeting of the 
Area Council to give the final report on the Summer Internship Programme;

(vii) That the Area Council Manager investigates with Darfield Ward Members how a 
welfare advice session might be provided at Middlecliffe within the overall 
programme of advice provision;

(viii) That the progress of projects under development, as reported on 28th October, 
2016 be noted;

(ix) That the financial position of South Area Council’s commissioning budget, as 
reported on 28th October, 2016, be noted;

(x) That, in respect of the Welfare Rights and Advice project, the Area Council 
Manager develops a draft specification of requirements, timescales and 
costings for the continuation of the project from April, 2017 for further 
consideration by the Area Council.

22 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.02.12.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Hoyland Milton, and Rockingham Ward 
Alliance held on 31st October, 2016.



2

RESOLVED that the notesfrom the Ward Alliance be received.

23 Presentation by C&K Careers (Sac.02.12.2016/4) 

Members received a presentation from Joel Robinson and Katren North from C&K 
Careers on the Summer Holiday Internship programme.

An overview of the programme was provided to Members. It was noted that it was 
aimed at Year 10 students with a week within an employability programme, followed 
by a week of work experience. 

Members noted that 100 placements with employers for South and other Area 
Councils had been sourced with many being local businesses. Following the week of 
work experience some students had been offered apprenticeships or part time work.

From the 2015 cohort from the South Area, it was noted that all those completing the 
programme reported positive changes, in areas such as self-confidence, and all had 
progressed on to positive destinations.  

From the 2016 cohort, all had now progressed to Year 11 and had recently been 
interviewed.  All students had made applications for college, 6th form or 
apprenticeships, and this was ahead of the majority of students.  It was noted that all 
will continue to receive support from C&K Careers until late in 2017.

Members heard how parents of pupils taking part had also been very positive of the 
scheme.

The meeting discussed why numbers had been much below target, and heard of the 
complexities in working with both secondary schools in the South Area.  It was noted 
that networks had been made in both schools, and it was hoped that this would help 
the engagement of students if the programme was repeated.

Members heard of the celebration event held centrally, which was requested by 
students as they made friends with their counterparts in North and North East Areas.  
It was suggested that this showed that the students had built resilience, useful in their 
future learning and careers.

C&K Careers were thanked for their presentation, and the impact of the scheme in 
the South Area.

Members briefly discussed whether the Area Council would run a similar scheme in 
2017. I was agreed to discuss this in more detail in the future taking account of 
finance remaining and the Area Council priorities.

RESOLVED that thanks be given to C&K Careers for their presentation.

24 Performance Report (Sac.02.12.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the Performance Report 
previously circulated.



3

With regards to the One Stop Shop commission, Members heard how the number of 
appeals that had been supported had increased, and therefore the service was now 
at capacity.  The meeting discussed the potential provision of advice sessions in 
Middlecliffe and a number of options were to be considered, with the preferred option 
being a twilight drop in session.  It was noted that a venue needed to be identified, 
and the ability to hold discussions in confidence was considered of paramount 
importance.

Members discussed the performance of the Tidy Team contract.  The meeting heard 
how there were some gaps in performance information, but this had been largely 
attributable to a change in staff, and it was thought that this would now improve.   A 
number of performance indicators were below target, but it was suggested that this 
due to the time the team had spent attending many summer events.  It was 
suggested that any shortfall would be addressed in the forthcoming quarter.   The 
team had recently recruited two apprentices and would recruit a further two shortly.   

Members noted that the performance against the contract with Kingdom Security for 
Environmental Enforcement was as expected, with no issues.  It was suggested that 
a future meeting of the Area Council receives a presentation, providing an overview 
of the work of Kingdom Security in the Area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the report be noted;
(ii) That a future meeting of the Area Council receives a presentation on the work of 

Kingdom Security in the Area.

25 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.02.12.2016/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  It was noted that since the papers 
for the meeting were published, further applications had been approved.

Remaining balances were as follows:- Hoyland Milton and Rockingham, around 
£2,200;  Wombwell, around £5,000, and Darfield approximately £18,500.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

26 Update on New Commissions (Sac.02.12.2016/7) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report previously circulated.  Members heard 
of the success of the Love Your Block events in Darfield, and noted the number of 
young people engaged.  It was thought a positive model that could be applied to 
other communities.

With regards to the ARC course, a celebration event had been held and Members 
commented on the benefits of the scheme to young people and the positive feedback 
from those engaged.  It was noted that a more formal report with regards to the 
course will be submitted to the Area Council in due course.

Members heard how the Private Sector Housing Management and Enforcement 
Officer was now in post and had met most of the Councillors in the area.  It was 
noted that the officer was being proactive and leafletting to raise the awareness of 
residents, and Members were encouraged to feed in relevant intelligence. The 



4

meeting discussed the provision of a body camera for the officer, noting that their 
safety was paramount.  It was acknowledged that all relevant risk assessments had 
been completed, but the option of providing a body camera would be pursued.

Attention was drawn to the current financial position, as outlined in the report, noting 
the amount of finance available to allocate would likely increase slightly due to 
income from fixed penalty notices.

The meeting noted previous discussed regarding tendering for an advice service, 
similar to the ‘One Stop Shop’ currently provided, to commence in April, 2017.  It was 
noted that a review of the Welfare Rights service was currently ongoing and it was 
felt important to incorporate the findings of this into any future service, ensuring that 
centrally provided services complemented those provided by the Area Council.  In 
addition, it was felt important to work closely with Barnsley Clinical Commissioning 
Group to ensure any service took account of the social prescribing work being 
undertaken. 

It was therefore suggested that a waiver to contract procedure rules be sought, in 
order to extend the current ‘One Stop Shop’ provision for a further three months in 
order to take account.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the progress of projects under development be noted;
(ii) That the current financial position in relation to the South Area Council 

Commissioning Budget for 2016/17 and 2017/18 be noted;
(iii) That approval be given for the Executive Director Communities to complete the 

necessary paperwork to waive contract procedure rules to enable the One Stop 
Shop to be extended until 30th June, 2017 at cost of up to £18,750;

(iv) That £75,000 of the 2017/18 budget to be provisionally allocated to funding an 
advice service in the South Area.

------------------------------------------
Chair



5

APPENDIX
MEETING: South Area Council – Inquorate Meeting
DATE: Friday, 28 October 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

NOTES OF AN INQUORATE MEETING

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Coates, Franklin, Daniel 
Griffin, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, and R. Wraith

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 
insofar as this item referred to the Forge Community Partnership, of which they are 
both members.

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 2nd September, 2016 
(Sac.28.10.2016/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council meeting held on 2nd 
September, 2016.

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the South Area Council meeting held on 2nd 
September, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes of the following Ward Alliances (Sac.28.10.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following meetings:-

 Hoyland Milton and Rockingham held on 5th September, 2016; 
 Darfield held on 29th September, 2016; and
 Wombwell held on 20th September, 2016.

RECOMMENDED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.28.10.2016/4) 

Members received a report which provided details of the latest expenditure from the 
Ward Alliance Funds.  It was expected that the allocations would be spent up within 
the year, with the exception of Wombwell, where a carry forward of up to £13,500 
was anticipated.  

RECOMMENDED that the report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds be received.

5 Performance Report (Sac.28.10.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an overview of the 
performance of activity commissioned by the Area Council.  The meeting noted that 
the performance information for the Kingdom and the Clean and Tidy projects was 
not up to date as contract meetings were not due until November.  



6

The meeting noted some variations to the Clean and Tidy project, to provide for 
activity during evenings and weekends.  The report also incorporated case study 
information in respect of the Kingdom contract and detailed information on the 
summer internship programme, which was complete except of the celebration event.  
Communication with Kirk Balk Academy continued in relation to their engagement 
with the project and Members noted the need to secure better use of the community 
space at the Academy.

The meeting noted that the reduced throughput for the one stop advice sessions was 
mainly due to fewer sessions being held over the summer months.  Feedback forms 
from advice sessions had indicated that word of mouth was the best way to spread 
information about the sessions and this was being considered, together with a range 
of other issues in relation to taking forward the project.  The meeting noted the 
difficulties that residents of Middlecliffe had in accessing the advice sessions held in 
Darfield and discussed the need for further consideration of ways that accessibility 
could be improved.

The meeting noted the delay in taking forward the Private Housing Enforcement 
project, but that an officer would now be in post from 31st October on a 12 month 
secondment.  The Area Manager already had information on areas of concern 
previously raised by Members, but any further areas for attention should be referred 
through to her by Members.  It was hoped that arrangements could be made for the 
officer to attend Ward briefings as part of her induction.  

RECOMMENDED:-

(i) that the report be received and the progress for commissions be noted;

(ii) that contact information for the Private Housing Enforcement Officer be 
circulated to Elected Members;

(iii) that arrangements be made for C&K Careers to attend the next meeting of the 
Area Council to give the final report on the summer internship programme; and

(iv) that the Area Manager investigate with Darfield Ward Members how a welfare 
advice session might be provided at Middlecliffe within the overall programme 
of drop-in sessions.

6 Update on new commissions (Sac.28.10.2016/6) 

The Area Manager introduced a report giving an update on the development of a 
range of South Area Council projects agreed in October 2015, outlining the current 
financial position for 2016/17 and 2017/18, and seeking Members’ consideration of 
the future of the Welfare Rights and Advice provision across the South Area Council 
from April 2017.

RECOMMENDED:-

(i) that the progress of the projects under development as outlined in Section 3 of 
the report now submitted be noted;



7

(ii) that the current financial position of the South Area Council’s commissioning 
budget for 2016/17 and 2017/18 be noted; and

(iii) that, in respect of the Welfare Rights and Advice project, the Area Manager 
develop a draft specification, timescales and costings for the continuation of 
this project from April 2017 for further consideration at the Area Council’s 
meeting in December 2016.

------------------------------------------
Chair


